

No. 22-6389

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUSTIN RASHAAD BROWN  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

HEIDI R. FREESE  
RONALD A. KRAUSS\*  
FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
100 Chestnut Street, 3rd Fl.  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 782-2237  
ronald\_krauss@fd.org

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON  
PETER A. BRULAND  
DREW LANGAN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8291

DANIELLE HAMILTON  
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-1486

NAOMI A. IGRA  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 California Street,  
Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 772-7495

*Counsel for Justin Brown*

September 20, 2023

\* Counsel of Record

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Section 924(e)(2)(A)(ii) requires sentencing courts to consult the current drug schedules. ....	2
A. The statutory text does not support the government’s newly minted “plain” reading.....	2
B. Statutory context does not support the government’s position. ....	7
C. Background presumptions support a time-of-sentencing approach. ....	9
D. ACCA’s purposes are best served by a time-of-sentencing approach. ....	10
II. Only Mr. Brown’s rule promotes judicial economy and avoids needless complexity.....	13
A. The government’s rule would further complicate ACCA and burden the lower courts. ....	13
B. Mr. Jackson’s rule is indeterminate.....	17
III. At a minimum, the rule of lenity precludes applying ACCA here.....	18
IV. Precedent does not support a time-of-state-conviction approach.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	7
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	11
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023) .....	9
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	12
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021) .....	16
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009) .....	14
<i>Chazen v. Marske</i> , 938 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022) .....	10
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....	7, 13
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013) .....	9
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	13
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016) .....	17
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011) .....	4, 5, 6, 17
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015) .....	19, 20
<i>Ovalles v. United States</i> , 905 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) .....	11
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013) .....	13
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	9
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019) .....	13
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 799 (2020) .....	8
<i>United States v. Abdulaziz</i> , 998 F.3d 519 (1st Cir. 2021).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Crowder</i> , 87 F.3d 1405 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 55 F.4th 153 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	4
<i>United States v. Heilman</i> , 377 F. App'x 157 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>United States v. Hope</i> , 28 F.4th 487 (4th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 259 F. App'x 300 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801).....	9
<i>United States v. West</i> , 563 F. App'x 745 (11th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> 503 U.S. 329 (1992) .....	3
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022) .....	13, 18
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111–220 (2010) .....	11
1 U.S.C. § 109.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(i).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(ii) .....	2, 3, 4, 8
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)(H(II)).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 802(6) .....	4
Fla. Stat. § 893.13(1)(a) .....	14
21 C.F.R. §§ 1308 <i>et seq.</i> (Apr. 1, 1999).....	15
21 C.F.R. §§ 1308 <i>et seq.</i> (Apr. 1, 2004).....	15
21 C.F.R. §§ 1308 <i>et seq.</i> (Apr. 1, 2011).....	16
21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(d)(47) .....	14
21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(e)(1) .....	14
21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(e)(11) (Apr. 1, 2000).....	15
21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(g)(4) (Apr. 1, 2003).....	15
21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(g)(7) (Apr. 1, 2012).....	16
21 C.F.R. § 1308.12(e)(3) (Apr. 1, 1990).....	15
21 C.F.R. § 1308.12(e)(4) .....	14
21 C.F.R. § 1308.12(e)(5) (Apr. 1, 1991).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
65 Fed. Reg. 13,235 (Mar. 13, 2000) .....	15
69 Fed. Reg. 12,794 (Mar. 18, 2004) .....	16
76 Fed. Reg. 65,371 (Oct. 21, 2011).....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William Aitken, <i>The Science and Practice of Medicine</i> (1866) .....	3
John Hudack, <i>The Farm Bill, Hemp Legislation and the Status of CBD</i> , Brookings Inst. (Dec. 14, 2018).....	6
John P. MacKenzie, <i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill and the Federal Savings Statute</i> , 54 Geo. L.J. 173 (1965).....	10
USSG § 4B1.1 App. n. 4.....	7
